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William POPE (1770?- )William POPE (1770?- )
11 William POPEWilliam POPE11 (1770?- ). (1770?- ).

Born 1770 (est).Born 1770 (est). Bap 1770, Devon, England.Bap 1770, Devon, England.22 Marr Elzabeth HORTON 13 Oct 1791, Holborn, London, Middlesex.Marr Elzabeth HORTON 13 Oct 1791, Holborn, London, Middlesex.33 St Andrew.St Andrew. The transcript of the marriage record indicates that the groom signedThe transcript of the marriage record indicates that the groom signed
the register and the bride made a mark. The witnesses were William Sinfield and Ann Maria Sinfield. The marriage was conducted by Robert Cooper.the register and the bride made a mark. The witnesses were William Sinfield and Ann Maria Sinfield. The marriage was conducted by Robert Cooper.

Sp.Sp. Elzabeth HORTONElzabeth HORTON44 (1772?- ). (1772?- ).
1.11.1 William POPEWilliam POPE (1792-1861). (1792-1861).

Born 12 Oct 1792, Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire, England.Born 12 Oct 1792, Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire, England.5,65,6 Christened 5 Nov 1792, Great Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire.Christened 5 Nov 1792, Great Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire.66 Marr Mary Ann NICHOLSON 10 Feb 1824,Marr Mary Ann NICHOLSON 10 Feb 1824,
Westminster, London.Westminster, London. 7,8,97,8,9 St James.St James. Died 16 Jan 1861, Marylebone, Middlesex, England.Died 16 Jan 1861, Marylebone, Middlesex, England.1010 8 Old Quebec Street.8 Old Quebec Street. Buried 21 Jan 1861, Kensal Green, Kensington.Buried 21 Jan 1861, Kensal Green, Kensington.1111 All SoulsAll Souls
Cemetery.Cemetery.

Sp.Sp. Mary Ann NICHOLSONMary Ann NICHOLSON (1793?-1874), dau. of George NICHOLSON (1770?- ) and Mary [NICHOLSON] (1771?- ). (1793?-1874), dau. of George NICHOLSON (1770?- ) and Mary [NICHOLSON] (1771?- ).
1.1.11.1.1 William Travers POPEWilliam Travers POPE (1824-1880). (1824-1880).

Born 27 Nov 1824, St James, Westminster.Born 27 Nov 1824, St James, Westminster. Marr Helena Lodi MAGUIRE 24 Dec 1849, St Paul's Chapel, Birmingham.Marr Helena Lodi MAGUIRE 24 Dec 1849, St Paul's Chapel, Birmingham.12,1312,13 Witnesses were Edward Bladen AdamsWitnesses were Edward Bladen Adams
and William Hawkes.and William Hawkes. Marr Sarah WOOD 19 Oct 1863, The Parish Church, Clerkenwell, Middlesex.Marr Sarah WOOD 19 Oct 1863, The Parish Church, Clerkenwell, Middlesex.14,1514,15 Died 31 Aug 1880, Stoke Newington.Died 31 Aug 1880, Stoke Newington.1616 103 Milton Rd.103 Milton Rd.
Cause: Carcinoma of Bowel.  S Pope, widow of deceased present at death.Cause: Carcinoma of Bowel.  S Pope, widow of deceased present at death.
Not found in 1861 census.Not found in 1861 census.

Sp.Sp. Helena Lodi MAGUIREHelena Lodi MAGUIRE (1825-1859), dau. of Henry Calton MAGUIRE (1792-1854) and Eliza Rebecca BUSSMAN (1792-1850). (1825-1859), dau. of Henry Calton MAGUIRE (1792-1854) and Eliza Rebecca BUSSMAN (1792-1850).
1.1.1.11.1.1.1 Eleanor Elizabeth POPEEleanor Elizabeth POPE (1850-1852). (1850-1852).

Born 3 Jul 1850, Leominster, Hereford.Born 3 Jul 1850, Leominster, Hereford.1717 Turnbull Street.Turnbull Street. Died 10 May 1852, St Pancras, Middlesex, England.Died 10 May 1852, St Pancras, Middlesex, England.1818 25 New Millman Street.25 New Millman Street. Cause:Cause:
Dentition phrenis.  William Pope present at death.Dentition phrenis.  William Pope present at death.
Her name was recorded as Eleanor Lodi Pope at the time of her death.Her name was recorded as Eleanor Lodi Pope at the time of her death.

1.1.1.21.1.1.2 Adelaide Mary POPEAdelaide Mary POPE (1852-1940). (1852-1940).
Born 17 Jan 1852, Kingston upon Hull, England.Born 17 Jan 1852, Kingston upon Hull, England.1919 12 Castle Place, Castle Street, Myton.12 Castle Place, Castle Street, Myton. Bap 20 Jun 1852, Bloomsbury, Middlesex.Bap 20 Jun 1852, Bloomsbury, Middlesex.2020 Parish ofParish of
St George.St George. Died 28 Mar 1940, Bexley Heath, Kent, England.Died 28 Mar 1940, Bexley Heath, Kent, England.21,2221,22 319 Broadway.319 Broadway. Cause: Myocardial degeneration.  Niece, Norah H Pope presentCause: Myocardial degeneration.  Niece, Norah H Pope present
at death.at death.
Not found in 1861 census.Not found in 1861 census.

1.1.1.31.1.1.3 William Henry POPEWilliam Henry POPE (1854-1945). (1854-1945).
Born 24 Feb 1854, St Luke's, London.Born 24 Feb 1854, St Luke's, London.2323 44 Chiswell Street.44 Chiswell Street. Marr Alice Beatrice JENNINGS 9 Nov 1891, Adelaide, South Australia.Marr Alice Beatrice JENNINGS 9 Nov 1891, Adelaide, South Australia. 2424 WrightWright
Street, Adelaide.Street, Adelaide. Married at residence of George SmithMarried at residence of George Smith
Witnesses were Alfred Herbert Smith & Minnie May Smith.Witnesses were Alfred Herbert Smith & Minnie May Smith. Died 12 Apr 1945, Adelaide, South Australia.Died 12 Apr 1945, Adelaide, South Australia. 2525 The following obituary appeared inThe following obituary appeared in
an Adelaide newspaper: -an Adelaide newspaper: -
Mr. William Henry Pope. 92, of Colonel Light Gardens, who died recently, had lived n South Australia for more than 61 years, having sailed fromMr. William Henry Pope. 92, of Colonel Light Gardens, who died recently, had lived n South Australia for more than 61 years, having sailed from
London in the barque Harbinger, in 1883. He was for many years accountant at Dixon’s (late the B. & A. Tobacco Company’s) factory at LightLondon in the barque Harbinger, in 1883. He was for many years accountant at Dixon’s (late the B. & A. Tobacco Company’s) factory at Light
square. In 1913 he entered into private practice in Adelaide and later at Berri. He was keenly interested in public affairs, and was a member of thesquare. In 1913 he entered into private practice in Adelaide and later at Berri. He was keenly interested in public affairs, and was a member of the
Single Tax League, and, for a time, president.Single Tax League, and, for a time, president.
He was a member of the Congregational Church, and a lay preacher of the Methodist Church. He is survived by his widow, three sons (Messrs. H.He was a member of the Congregational Church, and a lay preacher of the Methodist Church. He is survived by his widow, three sons (Messrs. H.
G. and E. W. Pope, of the Water Supply Dept., and D. E. Pope, of the Lands Dept.): two daughters (Mesdames J. D. Williams, of Reade Park. andG. and E. W. Pope, of the Water Supply Dept., and D. E. Pope, of the Lands Dept.): two daughters (Mesdames J. D. Williams, of Reade Park. and
K. Polkinghorne. of Pt. Augusta), and 12 grandchildren.K. Polkinghorne. of Pt. Augusta), and 12 grandchildren.

Sp.Sp. Alice Beatrice JENNINGSAlice Beatrice JENNINGS (1865-1952), dau. of George JENNINGS (1830-1872) and Mary KIRBY (1829-1910). (1865-1952), dau. of George JENNINGS (1830-1872) and Mary KIRBY (1829-1910).
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1.1.1.41.1.1.4 Edmund Travers POPEEdmund Travers POPE (1855-1923). (1855-1923).
Born 19 Sep 1855, Finsbury, MDX, England.Born 19 Sep 1855, Finsbury, MDX, England.2626 77 Chiswell Street.77 Chiswell Street. Father's occupation recorded as Comedian.Father's occupation recorded as Comedian. Bap 31 Aug 1856, Shoreditch,Bap 31 Aug 1856, Shoreditch,
Middlesex, England.Middlesex, England.2727 St Mark.St Mark. Marr Elizabeth Anna HENRY 30 Oct 1879, District Registry Office, Hammersmith.Marr Elizabeth Anna HENRY 30 Oct 1879, District Registry Office, Hammersmith. 28,2928,29 Died 27 Nov 1923,Died 27 Nov 1923,
Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.3030 Fern Cottage, Avenue Road.Fern Cottage, Avenue Road. Cause: Duodenal Ulcer.  Age at death recorded as 67 on Death Certificate.Cause: Duodenal Ulcer.  Age at death recorded as 67 on Death Certificate.
Son, D Travers Pope present at death.Son, D Travers Pope present at death.
Not found in 1861 census.Not found in 1861 census.

Sp.Sp. Elizabeth Anna HENRYElizabeth Anna HENRY  (1856-1943), dau. of William HENRY ( -bef1879). (1856-1943), dau. of William HENRY ( -bef1879).
1.1.1.51.1.1.5 Elizabeth Lodi POPEElizabeth Lodi POPE (1857-1860). (1857-1860).

Born Dec 1857, Shoreditch, Middlesex, England.Born Dec 1857, Shoreditch, Middlesex, England.31,3231,32 Bap 3 Jan 1858, Shoreditch, Middlesex, England.Bap 3 Jan 1858, Shoreditch, Middlesex, England.33,3433,34 St Mark.St Mark. Died Oct 1860, Islington,Died Oct 1860, Islington,
London`.London`.31,3531,35

Sp.Sp. Sarah WOODSarah WOOD (1839-1885), dau. of Thomas WOOD (1812?-1839) and Ann BREWSTER (1815?-1892). (1839-1885), dau. of Thomas WOOD (1812?-1839) and Ann BREWSTER (1815?-1892).
1.1.1.61.1.1.6 Eleanor Sarah POPEEleanor Sarah POPE (1860-1922). (1860-1922).

Born 11 Nov 1860, Finsbury, MDX, England.Born 11 Nov 1860, Finsbury, MDX, England.36,3736,37 26 Prospect Row, Balls Pond Rd, Islington.26 Prospect Row, Balls Pond Rd, Islington. Bap 25 Aug 1875, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Bap 25 Aug 1875, Hackney, Middlesex, England.3838

St Peter's.St Peter's. Died 2 Aug 1922, Hadleigh. Suffolk.Died 2 Aug 1922, Hadleigh. Suffolk.39,4039,40 104 High Street.104 High Street. Cause: (1) Carcinoma of uterus (2) Operation, recurrence No PM.Cause: (1) Carcinoma of uterus (2) Operation, recurrence No PM.
Birth name indexed as Elinor Sarah Pope; mother's name recorded as Sarah Wood.Birth name indexed as Elinor Sarah Pope; mother's name recorded as Sarah Wood.

1.1.1.71.1.1.7 Alice Mary POPEAlice Mary POPE (1862-1912). (1862-1912).
Born 23 Sep 1862, London, England.Born 23 Sep 1862, London, England.41,42,4341,42,43 22 Albert Street, Barnsbury Road.22 Albert Street, Barnsbury Road. In the 1871 census her birthplace is listed as London; in the 1891In the 1871 census her birthplace is listed as London; in the 1891
census it is listed as Marylebone, London; in the 1901 census it is listed as Paddington.census it is listed as Marylebone, London; in the 1901 census it is listed as Paddington. Marr Walter Edwin WILD 3 Mar 1889, StokeMarr Walter Edwin WILD 3 Mar 1889, Stoke
Newington.Newington.4444 St Faith's Church.St Faith's Church. Witnessed by Edmund Travers Pope and Alice M Robinson.Witnessed by Edmund Travers Pope and Alice M Robinson. Died 1912, Camberwell, London, Surrey.Died 1912, Camberwell, London, Surrey.4545 DeathDeath
registration indexed as Mary A Wild.registration indexed as Mary A Wild.

Sp.Sp. Walter Edwin WILDWalter Edwin WILD4444 (1860?-1931?), son of William WILD ( - ). (1860?-1931?), son of William WILD ( - ).
1.1.1.81.1.1.8 Catherine Laura POPECatherine Laura POPE4646 (1865-1948). (1865-1948).

Born 29 Nov 1865, Shoreditch, Middlesex, England.Born 29 Nov 1865, Shoreditch, Middlesex, England.47,48,4947,48,49 30 Debeauvoir Crescent, Hoxton Old Town.30 Debeauvoir Crescent, Hoxton Old Town. Birth name registered as Catherine LauraBirth name registered as Catherine Laura
Pope.Pope. Bap 15 Jun 1873, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Bap 15 Jun 1873, Hackney, Middlesex, England.5050 St Peter's.St Peter's. Baptised Catherine Laura Pope.Baptised Catherine Laura Pope. Marr Ernest Edward MACKENZIE 2 JulMarr Ernest Edward MACKENZIE 2 Jul
1891, The Parish Church, Stoke Newington.1891, The Parish Church, Stoke Newington.51,52,5351,52,53 Witnessed by William Vine and Frances Vine.Witnessed by William Vine and Frances Vine. Marr Norman BAINES Oct 1919, Hackney,Marr Norman BAINES Oct 1919, Hackney,
Middlesex, England.Middlesex, England.54,5554,55 Died 4 May 1948, Stoke Newington.Died 4 May 1948, Stoke Newington.56,5756,57

Sp.Sp. Ernest Edward MACKENZIEErnest Edward MACKENZIE51,5851,58 (1871- ), son of George Alexander MACKENZIE (1832-1874) and Sarah Radogan (1871- ), son of George Alexander MACKENZIE (1832-1874) and Sarah Radogan
BAILEY (1837?- ).BAILEY (1837?- ).
Not found in 1911 census. It has not been established as to when his marriage to Catherine was dissolved.Not found in 1911 census. It has not been established as to when his marriage to Catherine was dissolved.

Sp.Sp. Norman BAINESNorman BAINES (1872-1955). (1872-1955).
1.1.1.91.1.1.9 Jessie Harriet POPEJessie Harriet POPE (1869-1958). (1869-1958).

Born 4 Mar 1869, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Born 4 Mar 1869, Hackney, Middlesex, England.59,6059,60 42 De Beauvoir Square, Kingsland.42 De Beauvoir Square, Kingsland. Bap 9 May 1875, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Bap 9 May 1875, Hackney, Middlesex, England.6161

StPeter's.StPeter's. Marr George (Isham J) LUTZ 1889, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Marr George (Isham J) LUTZ 1889, Hackney, Middlesex, England.6262 Died 13 Dec 1958, Edmonton, Middlesex.Died 13 Dec 1958, Edmonton, Middlesex.63,6463,64

Mother's name recorded as Sarah Pope formerly Wood.Mother's name recorded as Sarah Pope formerly Wood.
Sp.Sp. George (Isham J) LUTZGeorge (Isham J) LUTZ (1863?-1930). (1863?-1930).
1.1.1.101.1.1.10 Frederick William POPEFrederick William POPE (1871-1882). (1871-1882).

Born 26 May 1871, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Born 26 May 1871, Hackney, Middlesex, England.65,6665,66 42 De Beauvoir Square, Kingsland.42 De Beauvoir Square, Kingsland. Died 29 Sep 1882, Southampton, Hampshire.Died 29 Sep 1882, Southampton, Hampshire.67,6867,68

Royal South Hants Infirmary.Royal South Hants Infirmary. Cause: Morbus Cordis Syncope.Cause: Morbus Cordis Syncope.
Not found in 1891 census.Not found in 1891 census.

1.1.1.111.1.1.11 Alfred Edwin POPEAlfred Edwin POPE (1873-1895). (1873-1895).
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Born 18 May 1873, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Born 18 May 1873, Hackney, Middlesex, England.69,70,7169,70,71 42 De Beauvoir Square.42 De Beauvoir Square. Bap 15 Jun 1873, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Bap 15 Jun 1873, Hackney, Middlesex, England.7171 StPeter's.StPeter's.
Died 12 Feb 1895, South Africa.Died 12 Feb 1895, South Africa.7272 Lo Koja Niger Company, s territory.Lo Koja Niger Company, s territory.
In april 1894 he sailed from Liverpool for the port of Akassa, Nigeria aboard the steamer Loanda. The National Probate calendar indicates he diedIn april 1894 he sailed from Liverpool for the port of Akassa, Nigeria aboard the steamer Loanda. The National Probate calendar indicates he died
in South Africa but that seems unlikely. It is more probable that the Lo Koja Niger Company's territory was located in Nigeria.in South Africa but that seems unlikely. It is more probable that the Lo Koja Niger Company's territory was located in Nigeria.

1.1.1.121.1.1.12 Louisa Florence POPELouisa Florence POPE (1875-1932?). (1875-1932?).
Born 12 Mar 1875, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Born 12 Mar 1875, Hackney, Middlesex, England.73,7473,74 42 De Beauvoir Square, Kingsland.42 De Beauvoir Square, Kingsland. Mother's maiden name recorded as Sarah Wood.Mother's maiden name recorded as Sarah Wood. BapBap
9 May 1875, Hackney, Middlesex, England.9 May 1875, Hackney, Middlesex, England.6161 StPeter's.StPeter's. Marr George Sidney SMITH 8 Apr 1901, Stoke Newington, London, England.Marr George Sidney SMITH 8 Apr 1901, Stoke Newington, London, England.75,76,7775,76,77 TheThe
Parish Church (Saint Mary's).Parish Church (Saint Mary's). Witnessed by Marion Mary Lord and Miriam Elizabeth Pope.Witnessed by Marion Mary Lord and Miriam Elizabeth Pope. Died 1932 (app), Battersea, London.Died 1932 (app), Battersea, London.7878

 Not found in 1911 census. Not found in 1911 census.
Sp.Sp. George Sidney SMITHGeorge Sidney SMITH (1877-1905), son of James SMITH (1830?- ). (1877-1905), son of James SMITH (1830?- ).

Not found in 1911 census.Not found in 1911 census.
1.1.1.131.1.1.13 Miriam Elizabeth POPEMiriam Elizabeth POPE (1877-1957). (1877-1957).

Born 24 Jan 1877, Stoke Newington, Middlesex, England.Born 24 Jan 1877, Stoke Newington, Middlesex, England.79,8079,80 103 Milton Road.103 Milton Road. Birth Name registered as Miriam Elizabeth Pope.Birth Name registered as Miriam Elizabeth Pope. Marr GeorgeMarr George
Henry GILLAM 28 Jul 1902, West Hackney, London.Henry GILLAM 28 Jul 1902, West Hackney, London. 81,8281,82 The Parish Church.The Parish Church. Witnessed by George Lutz and William Maguire.Witnessed by George Lutz and William Maguire. Died 1957,Died 1957,
Stockwell, Lambeth, Surrey.Stockwell, Lambeth, Surrey.83,8483,84 22 Clitheroe Road.22 Clitheroe Road. Cause: Broncho pneumonia due to carcinoma of left bronchus.  Cause of death certified by RCause: Broncho pneumonia due to carcinoma of left bronchus.  Cause of death certified by R
Ian Milne, Coroner for county of London after post Mortem without Inquest..Ian Milne, Coroner for county of London after post Mortem without Inquest..

Sp.Sp. George Henry GILLAMGeorge Henry GILLAM (1876-1959), son of George Henry GILLAM ( - ). (1876-1959), son of George Henry GILLAM ( - ).
1.1.21.1.2 Mary POPEMary POPE (1826-1910). (1826-1910).

Born 10 May 1826, Leytonstone, Essex.Born 10 May 1826, Leytonstone, Essex.7,85,867,85,86 Christened 11 Jun 1826, Westminster, London.Christened 11 Jun 1826, Westminster, London. 77 St James.St James. Marr George Thomas WRIGHT 30 Dec 1858,Marr George Thomas WRIGHT 30 Dec 1858,
StMarylebone, London, England.StMarylebone, London, England.8787 St Mary's Church.St Mary's Church. Died 28 Nov 1910, Royston Park, Pinner , Middlesex.Died 28 Nov 1910, Royston Park, Pinner , Middlesex.88,8988,89 Oakleigh Corner.Oakleigh Corner. Cause: Senility, Cardiac Failure.Cause: Senility, Cardiac Failure.
Informant was Florence K Wright, daughter, present at death.Informant was Florence K Wright, daughter, present at death. Buried 2 Dec 1910.Buried 2 Dec 1910.9090 Abney Park Cemetery.Abney Park Cemetery.

Sp.Sp. George Thomas WRIGHTGeorge Thomas WRIGHT (1825-1879), son of Samuel WRIGHT (1797?- ) and Sophia [WRIGHT] (1801?- ). (1825-1879), son of Samuel WRIGHT (1797?- ) and Sophia [WRIGHT] (1801?- ).
1.1.2.11.1.2.1 Florence Kate WRIGHTFlorence Kate WRIGHT (1859-1914). (1859-1914).

Born 1859, StMarylebone, London, England.Born 1859, StMarylebone, London, England.91,9291,92 Died 1914, Hendon, Middlesex.Died 1914, Hendon, Middlesex.9393

1.1.2.21.1.2.2 Amy Dora WRIGHTAmy Dora WRIGHT (1866-1930). (1866-1930).
Born 1866, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Born 1866, Hackney, Middlesex, England.94,9594,95 Marr Thomas Arthur MOORE 12 Sep 1891, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Marr Thomas Arthur MOORE 12 Sep 1891, Hackney, Middlesex, England. 96,9796,97 Parish Church ofParish Church of
Hackney.Hackney. Marriage was witnessed by Major Greenwood MD; Florence Kate Wright; & Geo A W Moore.Marriage was witnessed by Major Greenwood MD; Florence Kate Wright; & Geo A W Moore. Died 1930, Hendon, Middlesex.Died 1930, Hendon, Middlesex.9898

Sp.Sp. Thomas Arthur MOOREThomas Arthur MOORE (1865-1952), son of Alfred Arthur MOORE ( - ) and Mary Jane EWINS ( - ). (1865-1952), son of Alfred Arthur MOORE ( - ) and Mary Jane EWINS ( - ).
1.1.31.1.3 Jane Elizabeth POPEJane Elizabeth POPE (1828-1897). (1828-1897).

Born 3 Nov 1828, St James, Middlesex, England.Born 3 Nov 1828, St James, Middlesex, England.55 Died 18 Sep 1897, Hackney, Middlesex, England.Died 18 Sep 1897, Hackney, Middlesex, England.9999 64 Paragon Road.64 Paragon Road. Cause: Heart Disease Dropsy.  Neice,Cause: Heart Disease Dropsy.  Neice,
Florence Kate Wright in attendance.Florence Kate Wright in attendance. Buried 24 Sep 1897.Buried 24 Sep 1897.100100 Abney Park Cemetery.Abney Park Cemetery.

1.1.41.1.4 Harriet Ann POPEHarriet Ann POPE (1831-1856). (1831-1856).
Born 16 Jan 1831.Born 16 Jan 1831.101101 Died 1856, London, England.Died 1856, London, England.102102 Buried 7 Mar 1856, All Souls Cemetery.Buried 7 Mar 1856, All Souls Cemetery. 103103

1.1.51.1.5 Catharine Clara POPECatharine Clara POPE (1833-1889). (1833-1889).
Born 9 Dec 1833, Durham.Born 9 Dec 1833, Durham.55 Marr Henry Calton Terence MAGUIRE 23 Jan 1860, Islington, Middlesex.Marr Henry Calton Terence MAGUIRE 23 Jan 1860, Islington, Middlesex.104,105,106104,105,106 Church of St Philip the Evangelist.Church of St Philip the Evangelist. Witnesses wereWitnesses were
William Pope, William Pope jnr, and Sarah Ann Smith.William Pope, William Pope jnr, and Sarah Ann Smith. Died 15 Mar 1889, Richmond,,Surrey, England.Died 15 Mar 1889, Richmond,,Surrey, England.107107 5 Ballarat Terrace.5 Ballarat Terrace. Cause: Pneumonia.  Widower, H CCause: Pneumonia.  Widower, H C
Maguire present at death.Maguire present at death.

Sp.Sp. Henry Calton Terence MAGUIREHenry Calton Terence MAGUIRE (1832-1916), son of Henry Calton MAGUIRE (1792-1854) and Eliza Rebecca BUSSMAN (1792- (1832-1916), son of Henry Calton MAGUIRE (1792-1854) and Eliza Rebecca BUSSMAN (1792-
1850).1850).
When he married Annie in 1889 his name was recorded as Henry Carlton Maguire.When he married Annie in 1889 his name was recorded as Henry Carlton Maguire.108108
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1.21.2 Samuell POPESamuell POPE (1794- ). (1794- ).
Born 20 Sep 1794, Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire, England.Born 20 Sep 1794, Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire, England.109109 Bap 20 Oct 1794, Great Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire.Bap 20 Oct 1794, Great Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire.109109

not found in 1841 census.not found in 1841 census.
1.31.3 Susanna POPESusanna POPE (1797-bef1856). (1797-bef1856).

Born 1 Jul 1797, Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire, England.Born 1 Jul 1797, Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire, England.110110 Bap 3 Sep 1797, Great Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire.Bap 3 Sep 1797, Great Berkhampstead, Hertfordshire.110110 Died bef 1 Jun 1856, Hendon, Middlesex.Died bef 1 Jun 1856, Hendon, Middlesex.111111 Buried 1 JunBuried 1 Jun
1856, Willesden, Middlesex.1856, Willesden, Middlesex.112112 St Mary.St Mary. Age at death recorded as 59.Age at death recorded as 59.
Not found in 1841 or 1851 census.Not found in 1841 or 1851 census.
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16.16. "Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 1 September 1880.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 1 September 1880.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
17.17. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 20 July 1850.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 20 July 1850.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
18.18. "Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 12 May 1852.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 12 May 1852.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
19.19. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 17 February 1852.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 17 February 1852.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
20.20. "Baptism Record".  Register of baptisms' St George, Bloomsbury, 1852, page 222.  Cit. Date: 20 June 1852."Baptism Record".  Register of baptisms' St George, Bloomsbury, 1852, page 222.  Cit. Date: 20 June 1852.
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21.21. "BMD Index".  Dartford 2a; page 2233.  Cit. Date: Q1 1940."BMD Index".  Dartford 2a; page 2233.  Cit. Date: Q1 1940.
22.22. "Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 30 March 1840."Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 30 March 1840.
23.23. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 5 April 1854.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 5 April 1854.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
24.24. "Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 9 November 1891.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 9 November 1891.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
25.25. "John Pope"."John Pope".
26.26. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 25 October 1855.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 25 October 1855.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
27.27. "London Metropolitan Archives".  St Mark, Shoreditch, Register of Baptisms (1856 page 89), P91/MRK, Item 001.  Cit. Date: 31 August 1856."London Metropolitan Archives".  St Mark, Shoreditch, Register of Baptisms (1856 page 89), P91/MRK, Item 001.  Cit. Date: 31 August 1856.
28.28. "BMD Index".  Fulham; Vol 1a; Page 503.  Cit. Date: December 1879."BMD Index".  Fulham; Vol 1a; Page 503.  Cit. Date: December 1879.
29.29. "Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 30 October 1879.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 30 October 1879.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
30.30. "Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 28 November 1923."Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 28 November 1923.
31.31. "Ancestry.com".  Barrett Family Tree; & Luke Family Tree."Ancestry.com".  Barrett Family Tree; & Luke Family Tree.
32.32. "BMD Index".  Shoreditch, Vol 1c; page 161.  Cit. Date: Q4 1857."BMD Index".  Shoreditch, Vol 1c; page 161.  Cit. Date: Q4 1857.
33.33. "Ancestry.com".  Barrett Family Tree."Ancestry.com".  Barrett Family Tree.
34.34. Bishop's Transcript, "London, England, Births & Baptisms, 1813-1906" (Ancestry.com transcripts).  LMA, Shoreditch St Mark, Register of Baptism, p91/mark, Item002.Bishop's Transcript, "London, England, Births & Baptisms, 1813-1906" (Ancestry.com transcripts).  LMA, Shoreditch St Mark, Register of Baptism, p91/mark, Item002.

Cit. Date: 3 January 1858.Cit. Date: 3 January 1858.
Parents recorded as William Pope, Actor & Helena Lodi PopeParents recorded as William Pope, Actor & Helena Lodi Pope

35.35. "BMD Index".  Islington, London, Vol 1b; page 168.  Cit. Date: Q4 1860."BMD Index".  Islington, London, Vol 1b; page 168.  Cit. Date: Q4 1860.
36.36. Ibid.  Islington; Vol 1b; Page 297.  Cit. Date: December 1860.Ibid.  Islington; Vol 1b; Page 297.  Cit. Date: December 1860.
37.37. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 13 December 1860."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 13 December 1860.
38.38. "London Metropolitan Archives".  LMA, Saint Peter, Hackney, Register of baptisms, P79/PET, item 002.  Cit. Date: 25 August 1875."London Metropolitan Archives".  LMA, Saint Peter, Hackney, Register of baptisms, P79/PET, item 002.  Cit. Date: 25 August 1875.
39.39. "BMD Index".  Cosford 4a; page 676.  Cit. Date: Q3 1922.  Assessment: Questionable."BMD Index".  Cosford 4a; page 676.  Cit. Date: Q3 1922.  Assessment: Questionable.
40.40. "Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 4 August 1922."Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 4 August 1922.

Informant was Gertrude E N Mason present at death, resident at 104 High street Hadleigh.Informant was Gertrude E N Mason present at death, resident at 104 High street Hadleigh.
41.41. "Census return".  RG10/318; Folio 38; Page 26.  Cit. Date: 1871."Census return".  RG10/318; Folio 38; Page 26.  Cit. Date: 1871.
42.42. "BMD Index".  Islington; Vol 1b; Page 206.  Cit. Date: December 1862."BMD Index".  Islington; Vol 1b; Page 206.  Cit. Date: December 1862.

Listed as Alice TraversListed as Alice Travers
43.43. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 3 November 1862."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 3 November 1862.
44.44. "Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 3 March 1889."Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 3 March 1889.
45.45. "BMD Index".  Camberwell, Vol 1d; page 812.  Cit. Date: Q4 1912."BMD Index".  Camberwell, Vol 1d; page 812.  Cit. Date: Q4 1912.
46.46. Ibid.  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 995.  Cit. Date: September 1891.Ibid.  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 995.  Cit. Date: September 1891.

Indexed as Catherine L PopeIndexed as Catherine L Pope
47.47. Ibid.  Shoreditch; Vol 1c; Page 131.  Cit. Date: Q1 1866.Ibid.  Shoreditch; Vol 1c; Page 131.  Cit. Date: Q1 1866.
48.48. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 9 January 1866."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 9 January 1866.
49.49. "London Metropolitan Archives".  LMA, Saint Peter, Hackney, register of baptisms, P79/PET, Item 002.  Cit. Date: 15 June 1873."London Metropolitan Archives".  LMA, Saint Peter, Hackney, register of baptisms, P79/PET, Item 002.  Cit. Date: 15 June 1873.

Baptism register shows birth year as 1845. While possible if her mother was Helena Lodi Maguire it does not correspond with her Birth Certificate which shows 1865.Baptism register shows birth year as 1845. While possible if her mother was Helena Lodi Maguire it does not correspond with her Birth Certificate which shows 1865.
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50.50. Ibid.  LMA, Saint Peter, Hackney, register of baptisms, P79/PET, Item 002.  Cit. Date: 15 June 1873.Ibid.  LMA, Saint Peter, Hackney, register of baptisms, P79/PET, Item 002.  Cit. Date: 15 June 1873.
51.51. "BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 995.  Cit. Date: September 1891."BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 995.  Cit. Date: September 1891.
52.52. "Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 2 July 1891."Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 2 July 1891.

Spouse name recorded as Katherine Laura PopeSpouse name recorded as Katherine Laura Pope
53.53. "Marriage Record".  LMA, St Mary, Stoke Newington, Register of marriages, P94/MRY, Item 019 (page 165).  Cit. Date: 2 July 1891."Marriage Record".  LMA, St Mary, Stoke Newington, Register of marriages, P94/MRY, Item 019 (page 165).  Cit. Date: 2 July 1891.
54.54. "David North's Family Trees on Ancestry".  North Family Tree."David North's Family Trees on Ancestry".  North Family Tree.

As Catherine Laura MacKenzieAs Catherine Laura MacKenzie
55.55. "BMD Index".  Hackney, Vol 1b; page 1156.  Cit. Date: Q4 1919."BMD Index".  Hackney, Vol 1b; page 1156.  Cit. Date: Q4 1919.

Indexed as Catherine L MacKenzieIndexed as Catherine L MacKenzie
56.56. "David North's Family Trees on Ancestry".  MacKenzie Family Tree."David North's Family Trees on Ancestry".  MacKenzie Family Tree.

As Catherine Laura BaynesAs Catherine Laura Baynes
57.57. "BMD Index".  Edmonton, Vol 5e. page 211.  Cit. Date: Q2 1948."BMD Index".  Edmonton, Vol 5e. page 211.  Cit. Date: Q2 1948.

Indexed as Catherine L BaynesIndexed as Catherine L Baynes
58.58. "Census return".  RG13/207; Folio 155; Page 27.  Cit. Date: 1901."Census return".  RG13/207; Folio 155; Page 27.  Cit. Date: 1901.
59.59. "BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 394.  Cit. Date: June 1869."BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 394.  Cit. Date: June 1869.
60.60. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 14 April 1869."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 14 April 1869.
61.61. "London Metropolitan Archives".  LMA, Saint Peter, Hackney, Register of baptisms, P79/PET, item 002.  Cit. Date: 9 May 1875."London Metropolitan Archives".  LMA, Saint Peter, Hackney, Register of baptisms, P79/PET, item 002.  Cit. Date: 9 May 1875.
62.62. "BMD Index".  Vol 1b; Page 604.  Cit. Date: March 1889."BMD Index".  Vol 1b; Page 604.  Cit. Date: March 1889.
63.63. "David North's Family Trees on Ancestry".  North Family Tree."David North's Family Trees on Ancestry".  North Family Tree.
64.64. "BMD Index".  Edmonton, Vol 5c; page 289.  Cit. Date: Q4 1958."BMD Index".  Edmonton, Vol 5c; page 289.  Cit. Date: Q4 1958.
65.65. Ibid.  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 397.  Cit. Date: September 1871.Ibid.  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 397.  Cit. Date: September 1871.

Indexed as Frederick William PopeIndexed as Frederick William Pope
66.66. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 19 July 1871."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 19 July 1871.
67.67. "BMD Index".  Southampton, Vol 2c; page 2.  Cit. Date: Q4 1882."BMD Index".  Southampton, Vol 2c; page 2.  Cit. Date: Q4 1882.
68.68. "Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 6 October 1882."Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 6 October 1882.
69.69. "BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 439.  Cit. Date: June 1873."BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 439.  Cit. Date: June 1873.
70.70. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 16 June 1873."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 16 June 1873.
71.71. "London Metropolitan Archives".  LMA, Saint Peter, Hackney, Register of baptisms, P79/PET, item 002.  Cit. Date: 15 June 1873."London Metropolitan Archives".  LMA, Saint Peter, Hackney, Register of baptisms, P79/PET, item 002.  Cit. Date: 15 June 1873.
72.72. "National Probate Calendar 1861-1941".  1895 page 182.  Cit. Date: 5 August 1895."National Probate Calendar 1861-1941".  1895 page 182.  Cit. Date: 5 August 1895.
73.73. "BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 457.  Cit. Date: June 1875."BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 457.  Cit. Date: June 1875.
74.74. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 13 April 1875."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 13 April 1875.
75.75. "BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 981.  Cit. Date: June 1901."BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 981.  Cit. Date: June 1901.
76.76. "Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 8 April 1901."Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 8 April 1901.
77.77. "London Metropolitan Archives".  Saint Mary, Stoke Newington, Register of Marriages, P94/MRY; Item 021 (page 203).  Cit. Date: 8 April 1901."London Metropolitan Archives".  Saint Mary, Stoke Newington, Register of Marriages, P94/MRY; Item 021 (page 203).  Cit. Date: 8 April 1901.
78.78. "BMD Index".  Battersea, Vol 1D; page 583.  Cit. Date: Q1 1932."BMD Index".  Battersea, Vol 1D; page 583.  Cit. Date: Q1 1932.

6 Produced by Family Historian



Descendant Outline 13 Aug 2013

79.79. Ibid.  Vol 1b; page 467.  Cit. Date: March 1877.Ibid.  Vol 1b; page 467.  Cit. Date: March 1877.
80.80. "Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 6 March 1877."Birth Certificate".  Cit. Date: 6 March 1877.
81.81. "BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 1055.  Cit. Date: September 1902."BMD Index".  Hackney; Vol 1b; Page 1055.  Cit. Date: September 1902.
82.82. "Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 28 July 1902."Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 28 July 1902.
83.83. "BMD Index".  Lambeth, Vol 5c; page 1481.  Cit. Date: Q4 1957."BMD Index".  Lambeth, Vol 5c; page 1481.  Cit. Date: Q4 1957.
84.84. "Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 13 November 1957."Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 13 November 1957.

Informant was son, G R Gillam.Informant was son, G R Gillam.
85.85. "England Census 1871".  RG10/324; Folio 94; Page 19.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871."England Census 1871".  RG10/324; Folio 94; Page 19.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
86.86. "Census return".  HO107/679/1; Folio 21 Page 35.  Cit. Date: 1841."Census return".  HO107/679/1; Folio 21 Page 35.  Cit. Date: 1841.
87.87. "Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 30 December 1858.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 30 December 1858.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
88.88. "BMD Index".  Hendon, Vol 3a; page 158.  Cit. Date: Q4 1910."BMD Index".  Hendon, Vol 3a; page 158.  Cit. Date: Q4 1910.
89.89. "Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 30 November 1910."Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 30 November 1910.
90.90. "Abney Park Cemetery Trust Burials Website".  117623 E03 5S12.  Cit. Date: 2 December 1910."Abney Park Cemetery Trust Burials Website".  117623 E03 5S12.  Cit. Date: 2 December 1910.
91.91. "Census return".  RG11/302; Folio 18; Page 29.  Cit. Date: 1881."Census return".  RG11/302; Folio 18; Page 29.  Cit. Date: 1881.
92.92. "BMD Index".  Marylebone, Vol 1a; page 409.  Cit. Date: Q2 1859."BMD Index".  Marylebone, Vol 1a; page 409.  Cit. Date: Q2 1859.
93.93. Ibid.  Hendon, Vol 3a; page 338.  Cit. Date: Q1 1914.Ibid.  Hendon, Vol 3a; page 338.  Cit. Date: Q1 1914.
94.94. "Marriage Certificate"."Marriage Certificate".
95.95. "BMD Index".  Hackney, Vol 1b; page 410.  Cit. Date: Q2 1866."BMD Index".  Hackney, Vol 1b; page 410.  Cit. Date: Q2 1866.

Indexed as Amy D WrightIndexed as Amy D Wright
96.96. "Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 12 September 1891.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 12 September 1891.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
97.97. "BMD Index".  Hackney folio 1b page 875.  Cit. Date: Q3 1891."BMD Index".  Hackney folio 1b page 875.  Cit. Date: Q3 1891.
98.98. Ibid.  Hendon, Vol 3a; page 336.  Cit. Date: Q4 1930.Ibid.  Hendon, Vol 3a; page 336.  Cit. Date: Q4 1930.
99.99. "Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 22 September 1897.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 22 September 1897.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
100.100. "Abney Park Cemetery Trust Burials Website".  096948 E03 4S07.  Cit. Date: 24 September 1897."Abney Park Cemetery Trust Burials Website".  096948 E03 4S07.  Cit. Date: 24 September 1897.
101.101. "Census return".  Cit. Date: 1841."Census return".  Cit. Date: 1841.

Text From Source: HO107/679/1; Folio 21 Page 35Text From Source: HO107/679/1; Folio 21 Page 35
102.102. "BMD Index".  Marylebone Vol 1a; Page 303.  Cit. Date: Q1 1856."BMD Index".  Marylebone Vol 1a; Page 303.  Cit. Date: Q1 1856.
103.103. "Burial Register".  All Souls Cemetery 1856, page 295.  Cit. Date: 7 March 1856."Burial Register".  All Souls Cemetery 1856, page 295.  Cit. Date: 7 March 1856.
104.104. "Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 23 January 1860.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Marriage Certificate".  Cit. Date: 23 January 1860.  Assessment: Primary evidence.

Occupation shown as ArtistOccupation shown as Artist
105.105. "BMD Index".  Islington Vol 1b; Page 324.  Cit. Date: March 1860."BMD Index".  Islington Vol 1b; Page 324.  Cit. Date: March 1860.
106.106. "Marriage Record".  LMA,St Philip the Evangelist, Arlington Square, Register of marriages (1860 page 25).  Cit. Date: 23 January 1860."Marriage Record".  LMA,St Philip the Evangelist, Arlington Square, Register of marriages (1860 page 25).  Cit. Date: 23 January 1860.
107.107. "Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 16 March 1889.  Assessment: Primary evidence."Death Certificate".  Cit. Date: 16 March 1889.  Assessment: Primary evidence.
108.108. "BMD Index".  Cit. Date: September 1889."BMD Index".  Cit. Date: September 1889.
109.109. familysearch.org, "England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975".  Batch C00807-5; source film 1040650; ref: 2:NFN8SV.  Cit. Date: 20 October 1794.familysearch.org, "England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975".  Batch C00807-5; source film 1040650; ref: 2:NFN8SV.  Cit. Date: 20 October 1794.
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110.110. Ibid.  Batch C01334-8; Source film 1040650.  Cit. Date: 3 September 1797.Ibid.  Batch C01334-8; Source film 1040650.  Cit. Date: 3 September 1797.
111.111. "BMD Index".  Hendon, Vol 3A; page 58.  Cit. Date: Q2 1856."BMD Index".  Hendon, Vol 3A; page 58.  Cit. Date: Q2 1856.
112.112. "London Metropolitan Archives".  Saint Mary,Willesden, Register of Burials, DRO/113, Item 037.  Cit. Date: 1 June 1856."London Metropolitan Archives".  Saint Mary,Willesden, Register of Burials, DRO/113, Item 037.  Cit. Date: 1 June 1856.
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